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STATE OF GEORGIA
Vs,

KEANTHONY SORRELLS,

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CLARKE COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

Case No: SU-jH_—CR— 0981

October Term, 2024

Charge(s):

COUNTS 1-9, 13-15 Ct. 1: Violation of Street Gang Terrorism and Prevention Act
Ct. 2: Violation of Street Gang Terrorism and Prevention Act
ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS Ct. 3: Murder

COUNTS 1-12 Ct. 4: Felony Murder

Ct. 5: Armed Robbery

AND Ct. 6: Aggravated Assault

Ct. 7: Aggravated Assault

JANIYA MOORE, Ct. 8: Possession of Firearm During Commission of a Felony
COUNTS 16-17 Ct. 9: Possession of Firearm During Commission of a Felony
Ct. 10: Violation of Street Gang Terrorism and Prevention Act
Defendant(s). Ct. 11: Violation of Street Gang Terrorism and Prevention Act
Ct. 12: Possession of Handgun by Person Under the Age of 18
Years

Ct. 13: Violation of Street Gang Terrorism and Prevention Act
Ct. 14: Violation of Street Gang Terrorism and Prevention Act
Ct. 15: Possession of Handgun by Person Under the Age of 18
Years

Ct. 16: Possession of Marijuana with Intent to Distribute

Ct. 17: Attempt to Violate the Georgia Controlled Substances Act
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Bili

Foreperson
Lister, Prosecutor
CHRISTOPHER CARR, Attorney General

ARRAIGNMENT
The Defendant, KEANTHONY SORRELLS
hereby waives formal arraignment and pleads
This day of s 2024,
Defendant Attorney for Defendant

CHRISTOPHER CARR, Attorney General
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ARRAIGNMENT
The Defendant, ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS
hereby waives formal arraignment and pleads
This day of , 2024,
Defendant Attorney for Defendant

CHRISTOPHER CARR, Attorney General
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ARRAIGNMENT
The Defendant, JANIYA MOORE
hereby waives formal arraignment and pleads
This day of » 2024,
Defendant Attorney for Defendant

CHRISTOPHER CARR, Attorney General
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GEORGIA, CLARKE COUNTY
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CLARKE COUNTY

The Grand Jurors selected, chosen and Sworn for the County of CLARKE, to wit:

COUNT 1

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS and ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS with the offense of VIOLATION OF STREET GANG
TERRORISM AND PREVENTION ACT O.C.G.A. § 16-15-4(a), for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid,
on the 27th day of May, 2024, being associated with Sex, Money, Murder, a criminal street gang, did unlawfully participate in
criminal gang activity through the commxssmn of the offense of Murder as alleged in Count 3, Felony Murder as alleged in Count
4, Armed Robbery as alleged i in Count 5 Aggravatlad Assault as alleged in Counts 6 and 7, and Possession of a Firearm During
Commission of a Felony as alleged in Counts 8 and 9 of this Indictment, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace,

and dignity thereof.

COUNT 2

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS and ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS with the offense of VIOLATION OF STREET GANG
TERRORISM AND PREVENTION ACT O.C.G.A. § 16-15-4(b), for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid,
on the 27th day of May, 2024, being associated with Sex, Money, Murder, a criminal street gang, did unlawfully participate in
criminal gang activity through the commission of the offense of Murder as alleged in Count 3, Felony Murder as alleged in Count
4, Armed Robbery as alleged in Count 5, Aggravated Assault as alleged in Counts 6 and 7, and Possession of a Firearm During
Commission of a Felony as alleged in Counts 8 and 9 of this Indictment, with the intent to maintain or increase his status or position

in said gang, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace, and dignity thereof.
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COUNT 3

THE GRAND JURORS AFQRESAID, IN THE.NAME -AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS-OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS and ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS, individually and as parties concerned in the commission of
a crime, with the offense of MURDER O.C.G.A. § 16-5-1(a), for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid, on the
27th day of May, 2024, did unlawfully, with malice aforethought, cause the death of Cameron Manago, a human being, by shooting

Cameron Manago with a firearm, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace,_ and dignity thereof.

COUNT 4

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS and ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS, individually and as parties concerned in the commission of
a crime, with the offense of FELONY MURDER O.C.G.A. § 16-5-1(c), for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid,
on the 27th day of May, 2024, while in the commission of the offense of Armed Robbery as alleged in Count 5, Aggravated Assault
as alleged in counts 6 and 7, and Possession of a Firearm During Commission of a Felony as alleged in counts 8 and 9 of this
Indictment, all of which are felonies, did cause the death of Cameron Manago, a human being, irrespective of malice, contrary to

the laws of said State, the good order, peace, and dignity thereof.

COUNT S

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS and ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS, individually and as parties concerned in the commission of
a crime, with the offense of ARMED ROBBERY 0O.C.G.A. § 16-8-41, for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid,
on the 27th day of May, 2024, with the intent to commit a theft, did unlawfully take a bag containing marijuana, the property of
Janiya Moore, from the immediate presence of Janiya Moore, by the use of a firearm, an offensive weapon, contrary to the laws of

said State, the good order, peace, and dignity thereof.

COUNT 6

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS and ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS, individually and as parties concerned in the commission of
a crime, with the offense of AGGRAVATED ASSAULT O.C.G.A. § 16-5-21, for that the said accused, in the County and State
aforesaid, on the 27th day of May, 2024, did make an assault upon the person of Cameron Manago with a deadly weapon, to wit: a

firearm, by shooting Cameron Manago with said firearm, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace, and dignity

thereof.



- . »
> a

Case No. SU-24-CR-

STATE vs. KEANTHONY SORRELLS
ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS
JANIYA MOORE

Indictment; Page 3

COUNT 7

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID; IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS and ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS, individually and as parties concerned in the commission of
a crime, with the offense of AGGRAVATED ASSAULT O.C.G.A. § 16-5-21, for that the said accused, in the County and State
aforesaid, on the 27th day of May, 2024, did make an assault upon the person of Janiva Moore with a deadly weapon, to wit: a
firearm, by pointing said firearm at; tbward, or in the direction of Jarfiya Nioore, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order,

peace, and dignity thereof.

COUNT 8

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS and ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS, individually and as parties concerned in the commission of
a crime, with the offense of POSSESSION OF FIREARM DURING COMMISSION OF A FELONY O.C.G.A. § 16-11-106,
for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid, on the 27th day of May, 2024, did unlawfully have on or within arm's
reach of his person a firearm during the commission of a felony, to wit: Murder as alleged in Count 3 and Aggravated Assault as
alleged in Count 6 of this Indictment, a crime involving the person of Cameron Manago, contrary to the laws of said State, the good

order, peace, and dignity thereof.

COUNT 9

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS and ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS, individually and as parties concerned in the commission of
a crime, with the offense of POSSESSION OF FIREARM DURING COMMISSION OF A FELONY O.C.G.A. § 16-11-106,
for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid, on the 27th day of May, 2024, did unlawfully have on or within arm's
reach of his person a firearm during the commission of a felony, to wit: Armed Robbery as alleged in Count 5 and Aggravated
Assault as alleged in Count 7 of this Indictment, a crime involving the person of Janiya Moore, contrary to the laws of said State,

the good order, peace, and dignity thereof.

COUNT 10

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS with the offense of VIOLATION OF STREET GANG TERRORISM AND PREVENTION
ACT O.C.G.A. § 16-15-4(a), for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid, on the 27th day of May, 2024, being
associated with Sex, Money, Murder, a criminal street gang, did unlawfully participate in criminal gang activity through the
commission of the offense of Possession of Handgun by Person Under the Age of 18 Years as alleged in Count 12 of this Indictment,

contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace, and dignity thereof.
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COUNT 11

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS with the offense of VIOLATION OF STREET GANG TERRORISM AND PREVENTION
ACT O.C.G.A. § 16-15-4(b), for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid, on the 27th day of May, 2024, being
associated with Sex, Money, Murder, a criminal street gang, did unlawfully participate in criminal gang activity through the
commission of the offense of Possession of Handgun by Person Under the Age of 18 Years as alleged in Count 12 of this Indictment,
with the intent to maintain or increase his status or position in said gang, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace,

and dignity thereof.

COUNT 12

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse ZYQUAVIOUS THOMAS with the offense of POSSESSION OF HANDGUN BY PERSON UNDER THE AGE OF
18 YEARS O.C.G.A. § 16-11-132(b), for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid, on the 27th day of May, 2024,

being under the age of 18 years, did unlawfully possess a handgun, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace, and

dignity thereof.

COUNT 13

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS with the offense of VIOLATION OF STREET GANG TERRORISM AND
PREVENTION ACT O.C.G.A. § 16-15-4(a), for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid, on the 27th day of
May, 2024, being associated with Sex, Money, Murder, a criminal street gang, did unlawfully participate in criminal gang activity
through the commission of the offense of Possession of Handgun by Person Under the Age of 18 Years as alleged in Count 15 of

this Indictment, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace, and dignity thereof.

COUNT 14

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS with the offense of VIOLATION OF STREET GANG TERRORISM AND
PREVENTION ACT O.C.G.A. § 16-15-4(b), for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid, on the 27th day of May,
2024, being associated with Sex, Money, Murder, a criminal street gang, did unlawfully participate in criminal gang activity through
the commission of the offense of Possession of Handgun by Person Under the Age of 18 Years as alleged in Count 15 of this

Indictment, with the intent to maintain or increase his status or position in said gang, contrary to the laws of said State, the good

order, peace, and dignity thereof.
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COUNT 13

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID; IN-THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse KEANTHONY SORRELLS with the offense of POSSESSION OF HANDGUN BY PERSON UNDER THE AGE OF
18 YEARS 0.C.G.A. § 16-11-132(b), for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid, on the 27th day of May, 2024,
being under the age of 18 years, did unlawfully possess a handgun, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace, and

dignity thereof.

COUNT 16

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse JANIYA MOORE with the offense of POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE O.C.G.A.
§ 16-13-30(j), for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid, on the 27th day of May, 2024, did unlawfully possess

marijuana with the intent to distribute, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace, and dignity thereof.

COUNT 17

THE GRAND JURORS AFORESAID, IN THE NAME AND BEHALF OF THE CITIZENS OF GEORGIA, charge and
accuse JANTYA MOORE with the offense of ATTEMPT TO VIOLATE THE GEORGIA CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES
ACT O.C.G.A. § 16-13-33, for that the said accused, in the County and State aforesaid, on the 27th day of May, 2024, did attempt
to commit the offense of Sale of Marijuana, in violation of section 16-13-30(j) of the Georgia Controlled Substances Act of the
Official Code of Georgia, in that the said accused did knowingly and intentionally travel to the Rolling Ridge Apartments for the
purpose of selling marijuana, constituting a substantial step toward the commission of said crime, contrary to the laws of said State,

the good order, peace, and dignity thereof.

Indictment Hovie Lister, Prosecutor
CLARKE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, October Term, 2024 CHRISTOPHER CARR, Attorney General





